

08-1269-cr

To Be Argued By:
JAMES R. SMART

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-1269-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

ALBERT LOPEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

JAMES R. SMART
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.	ix
Preliminary Statement.	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.	3
A. Facts relevant to this appeal.....	3
1. The issuance of the warrant for defendant’s arrest.	3
2. The arrest of defendant and the search and seizure on October 2, 2006.....	4
B. Proceedings relevant to this appeal.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	12

I. The search of the bedroom of Angelica Repollet and defendant was constitutional.	12
A. Governing law and standard of review.	12
B. Discussion.	16
1. The search of the bedroom based on Repollet’s consent was reasonable, given the absence of any objection by defendant.	16
2. Defendant’s arguments that the search was unreasonable lack merit.	21
a. The district court did not commit clear error in rejecting defendant’s claim that the deputies removed him to avoid a possible objection	22
b. The fact that the deputies did not seek defendant’s consent is immaterial.	28
Conclusion.	35
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 604 S.E.2d 835 (Ga. 2004).....	10, 34
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	12
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	16
<i>People v. Lapworth</i> , 730 N.W.2d 258 (Mich. App.), <i>lv. to appeal denied</i> , 732 N.W.2d 543 (Mich. 2007).....	26
<i>Prophet v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 942 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	33
<i>Starks v. State</i> , 846 N.E.2d 673 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	33

<i>State v. Chilson</i> , 165 P.3d 304 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007)	32
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 931 A.2d 452 (Del. Super. Ct. 2007).	27
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 965 P.2d 1079 (Wash. 1998)..	34
<i>United States v. Alama</i> , 486 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2007).	32
<i>United States v. Ayoub</i> , 498 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (March 5, 2008) (No. 07-10039).	15, 18, 32
<i>United States v. Casado</i> , 303 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2002).	16
<i>United States v. Casteel</i> , 131 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 932 (2007).	32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 967 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992).	14
<i>United States v. Di Stefano</i> , 555 F.2d 1094 (2d Cir. 1977).	24

<i>United States v. Groves</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 2550745 (7th Cir. 2008).	28, 31
<i>United States v. Gwinn</i> , 219 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2000).	24
<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> , 518 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>).	14
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 386 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 2004).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McCurdy</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 380 (D. Me. 2007).	33
<i>United States v. McKerrell</i> , 491 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 553 (2007).	18, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Montzell</i> , 526 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1975).	24
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 516 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2008).	14
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 469 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006).	31

<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 353 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003).	16
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 415 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2005).	16, 23
<i>United States v. Snype</i> , 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 285 (2006).	27
<i>United States v. Titus</i> , 445 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1971).	24
<i>United States v. Wilburn</i> , 473 F.3d 742 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2958 (2007).	19, 32

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924.	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	viii
21 U.S.C. § 841.	3
21 U.S.C. § 846.	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	viii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. viii
